Financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and
interest (SPPI), and that are not designated at fair value through profit or loss, are measured at amortised cost, adjusted by an allowance
for expected credit losses (ECL), which is recognised and measured as disclosed in Note 2(g).

 All purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date – the date on which the Fund commits to originate, purchase or
sell the asset.

 The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business model under which the asset is held and its contractual
cash flows characteristics. IFRS 9 eliminates the previous IAS 39 categories of held to maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale.

 The table below explains the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurements under IFRS 9 for the applicable
classes of the Fund’s financial assets at January 1, 2018.

   IAS 39   IFRS 9
   Carrying  Carrying
   Measurement Category  Amount  Remeasurement  Amount
  IAS 39  IFRS 9  Dec 31, 2017  ECL Effect  Jan 1, 2018
   $   $  $

  Loans and
 Cash on hand and at banks receivables  Amortised cost  21,177  (22 )  21,155
 Receivables and advances Loans and
  receivables  Amortised cost  103,771  (60 )  103,711
 Equity Securities Fair value through Fair value through
  profit or loss profit or loss 125,284  -  125,284
  Loans and
 Corporate Investments receivables  Amortised cost  523,283  (7,644 )  515,639

Corporate Investments  Held to maturity  Amortised cost  10,637  (16 )  10,621
 Sovereign Investments  Held to maturity  Amortised cost  88,303  (422 )  87,881
  Loans and
 Sovereign Investments receivables Amortised cost 559,829  (1,052 )  558,777
  Loans and
 Net investment in finance leases receivables Amortised cost 194,397  -  194,397
 Total   1,626,681  (9,216 )  1,617,465

 BENEFITS TODAY TOMORROW 32

The National Insurance Fund

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018
(Expressed in Thousands of Bahamian dollars)
(Continued)

NIB ANNUAL REPORT | 2018 33

2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(e)  Financial assets (continued)

 The table below reconciles the allowance for credit losses from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 at January 1, 2018.

  IAS 39
  provision  Remeasurement  IFRS 9 ECL
  $  $  $
 Cash on hand and at banks -  22  22
 Receivables and advances  19,039  60  19,099
 Corporate Investments  1,715  7,660  9,375
 Sovereign Investments  -  1,474  1,474
 Total  20,754  9,216  29,970

(f)  Sale and repurchase agreements
 Securities sold subject to repurchase agreements (repos) are reclassified in the consolidated financial statements as pledged assets when

the transferee has the right by contract or custom to sell or re-pledge the collateral; the counterparty liability is included in loans payable
when applicable. Securities purchased under agreements to resell (reverse repos) are recorded as loans to the applicable counterparty.
The difference between the sale and repurchase price is treated as interest and accrued over the life of the agreements using the effective